

# 10-556

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

CATHERINA LORENA CENZON-DECARLO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL,  
a New York Not-for-Profit Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 09-cv-3120

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PROLIFE  
NURSES, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS  
AND GYNECOLOGISTS, PHYSICIANS FOR LIFE, CHRISTIAN  
MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS, AND CATHOLIC MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND REVERSAL OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

Mailee R. Smith  
Americans United for Life  
*Counsel for Amici*

655 15th St. NW, Suite 410  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-289-1478

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A HISTORIC RIGHT STEEPED IN THE TRADITION OF THE UNITED STATES AND ITS CONSTITUTION .....	7
A. Freedom of conscience is a fundamental right affirmed by our Founders .....	7
B. Freedom of conscience is a fundamental right affirmed by the United States Supreme Court .....	11
II. FAILING TO ALLOW MRS. DECARLO TO PROCEED IN THIS ACTION UNDERMINES HER FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE AND EVISCERATES THE VERY PURPOSE OF 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971). .....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940). .....	11, 12
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940). .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992). .....	13
<i>Perrin v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979). .....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969). .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965). .....	14
<i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970). .....	14, 15
<i>W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943). .....	12, 13

### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I. ....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7. ....	4, 5, 6, 11, 15, 16, 17

### OTHER RESOURCES

119 Cong. Rec. 9602 (1973). .....	6
119 Cong. Rec. 17462 (1973). .....	5
Thomas Berg, <i>Establishment of Religion</i> , in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (2005). .....	7

Harry Alonzo Cushing, THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS 350-59 (vol. II, 1906). .....	9
The George Washington Society and Foundation, <i>Our Mission</i> (2010). .....	10
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779). ....	8
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to New London Methodists (1809). .....	8
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on Virginia</i> (1782). .....	7
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1875). .....	8
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792). .....	9
James Madison, Speech Delivered in Congress on Exemption from Militia Duty (Dec. 22, 1790). .....	9
<i>Maxims of George Washington</i> , in GASKELL'S COMPENDIUM OF FORMS (1883). .....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990). .....	11
Michael Novak & Jana Novak, WASHINGTON'S GOD (2006). .....	10
Henry David Thoreau, <i>Civil Disobedience</i> (1849). .....	10
George Washington, Letter to the Annual Meeting of Quakers (Sept. 1879). ....	10
